

Special Court Case No. 10 of 2025

Order No. 5
dated 06.01.2026

Today is fixed for hearing.

Two accused persons namely Paritosh Debnath @ Nantu Debnath and Asutosh Debnath on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Defacto complainant is also present by filing hazira and submits two applications, one under section 216 r/w section 173(8) of CrPC and another u/s 4(1)(2)(g) r/w section 4(3) of the the Schedule Castes and The Schedule Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989. Let it be kept with the record.

Copy served.

None represent on behalf of State Prosecution.

In compliance of the direction of the Hon'ble Court in CRR No. 218 of 2025, the matter under the Schedule Castes and The Schedule Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 with regard to the charge-sheet filed by the police authority in connection with Pundibari PS Case No. 337/20 dated 07.09.2020 cannot be heard in absence of State Prosecution though the matter has been intimated to the Ld. Legal Remembrance, Government of West Bengal vide memo No. 1872 dated 10.12.2025.

With regard to the two applications filed today by the defacto complainant, let a date be fixed for hearing of the petitions.

To 13.02.2026 for hearing of the case as well as hearing of two applications filed today by the defacto complainant.

Written objection, if any, in the mean time.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Judge Special Court under
the S.C. and S.T. Act-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Cooch Behar.

Judge Special Court under
the S.C. and S.T. Act-cum- ,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Cooch Behar.